PIMA COUNTY BOARD OF SUPERVISORS



130 WEST CONGRESS STREET, 11th FLOOR **TUCSON, ARIZONA 85701-1317**

> (520) 724-8126 district5@pima.gov www.district5.pima.gov

MEMORANDUM

DATE:

March 26, 2018

TO:

Julie Castañeda, Clerk of the Board

FROM:

Richard Elías, Chairman, District Five Supervisor

REGARDING: Item for the April 3, 2018 agenda addendum

Please add the following to the April 3, 2018 agenda addendum:

Proclamation

Declaring April 9, 2018 to be "Tucson Corral of the Westerners Day." (District 5)

Thank you

MR 25' SEMILOS PROCKERED

PROCLAMATION

WHEREAS, the Tucson Corral of the Westerners was founded in Tucson on April 12, 1953; and

WHEREAS, April 12, 2018 marks the 65th anniversary of the Tucson Corral of the Westerners; and

WHEREAS, the Tucson Corral of the Westerners is dedicated to the study of the history of the American Southwest and of the history of Northern Mexico; and

WHEREAS, the Tucson Corral of the Westerners welcomes all people to become members and encourages all members to actively participate in Corral activities; and

WHEREAS, the Tucson Corral of the Westerners has published more than 100 issues of a research publication, *The Smoke Signal*, since May 1960; and

WHEREAS, the Tucson Corral of the Westerners is proud to have been a member of the Pima County community of the past 65 years.

NOW, THEREFORE, BE IT RESOLVED that the Pima County Board of Supervisors hereby proclaims Monday, April 9, 2018 to be:

"TUCSON CORRAL OF THE WESTERNERS DAY"

PASSED AND ADOPTED this 3rd day of April 2018.